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Tuesday, the 22nd August, 200031 Sravana, 1922 (Saka)
The House met at eleven of the clock, Mr. Chairman in the Chair.
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Completion of irrigation projects

t*401. DR. D. MASTHAN:
SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH:1t

Will the Minister of WATER RESOURCES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the construction on a number of irrigation projects is going omn in order to complete them during the Ninth Five Year Plan;

(b) if so, the State-wise names of those irrigation projects in the couniry which are to be completed during the Ninth Five Year Plan;

and

(c) the iatal amount of funds allocated for their construction; and the amount actcally spent on each of the above projects till March,

20007

THE MINISTER GF WATER RESOURCES (SHRI ARJUN
SETHI): {a) to {¢) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (c) Statewise details of 162 major and 240 medium ongoing irrigation projects which have spitled over into IX Plan alongwith their latest estimated cost expenditire upto the end of VIII Plan and spillover cost in IX Plan are given i the enclosed table (See below).
Of these 7 major and 6 medium projects have already been completed. The Completion of any other project during the balance ncriod of IX Plan depends om various factors such as its size, acquisition of land, forest clearance, rehabilitation and resettlement, geological conditions etc. Equally important are availability and allocation of funds by the State Governments to individual projects.

- e, = - mm—— ——
v o 1 T ey r - — p— i g TR L, ekl 4 N T,

‘Orniginal notice of the question was received in Hind,
Mrhe queston wat aciually asked on the fioor of the House by Shri Rajiv Ranjan
Singh~


RAJYA SABHA [22 August, 2000]
Bemng a State subject, irrigation projects are taken up for implementation by the State Governments themeselves out of their own resources and as per their own priorities. The Centre has, however, launched Accelerated Irrigation Benefits Programme
(AIBP) since 1996-97 for providing Central Loan Assistance (CLA) to the State Governments for accelerating implementation of ongoing irrigation and multipurpose projects, on which substantial progress has been made and also the projects which are beyond the resource capability of the State Governments.

TABLE

Statewise details of on going Major/Medium Irrigation Projects alongwith their latest estimated cost, expenditure upto the and of VIII Plan and spill over cost in IX Plan

(Rs. in Crore)

Name of State No. of Iatest Exp. Upto Spillover cost
FProjects Estimated the end of in IX Plan

(Major) : Cost VIII Plan
.. Andhra Pradesh 12 10136.44 4754.95 3375.49
J Assam 4 432.82 211.48 221.34
Bihar 14 7363.53 2105.27 5260.26
+ Goa 1 678.59 258.65 419.94
A Gujarat 9 23300.92 6522.47 16777.85
( Haryana 5 1013.51 725.67 287.84
7. Fhimachal Pradesh 1 150.78 7.47 143.31
8. Jammu and Kashmir 1 151.18 122.84 28.34
Y. Karnataka 14 11190.19 5131.64 ‘3053.5_5
10. Kerala 7 1879.50 942.41 937.09
1. Madhva Pradesh 23 10729.65 3131.15 7598.30
2. Maharashtra 36 12958.17 §374.43 7583.74
130 NManimur 2 491.65 22585 265.80
i+. Meghalaya —— — — —_
1S Noavuinnd | 111.02 2.95 108.07
{_}ﬁ-;;,-g,;; 3 1120.33 3737.30
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Name of State No. of Latest Exp. Upto Spillover cost Projects Iistimated the end of in IX Plan

(Major) Cost VIII Plan
17. Punjab (1-1S) 3379.53 2704.93 674.60
18. Rajasthan 6 4692.81 2346.01 2346.80
19. Tam:l Nadu — — _ -
20. Tnpura — — — —
21. Uwtar Pradesh 18 7359.44 3339.74 4019.70
22. West Bengal 3 2037 .41 933.83 1098.58
ToTAaL: 162 103186.89 39003.29 64183.60

—— LN wmy

Note: 7 Major Projects (6 in Gujarat and 1 in U.P.) have been completed during

IX Plan.

(Rs. in Crore)

Name of State No. of Latest Exp. Upto Spillover cost Projects Estimated the end of in IX Plan
(Medium) Cost VIII Pian

1. Audhra Pradesh 20 623.34 323.51 299.79
2. Assam 9 155.92 99.72 56.20
3. Bihar 29 1065.18 429.37 635.81
4. Goa 1 40.00 2.40 37.60
S. Gujarat 9 337.53 260.02 77.51
6. Haryana — — —_ —
7. Himachal Pradesh 1 11.30 11.26 0.04
8. Jammu and Kashmir 9 223.55 55.838 167.67
9. Karnataka 15 943.67 510.72 432.95
10. Kerala 5 478.93 150.56 328.37
11. Madtiva Pradesh 32 1012.09 733.15 278.94
12. Maharashira 66 2076.06 1021.98 1054.08
13. Manipur 2 66.58 56.50 10.08
14. Meghalava 1 17 .81 8.14 9.67
15. Nagaland — — -— —
16. Orissa 1% 499.95 410.23 89.72
17. Punjab i 88 49 0.20 XE .29
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Name of State No. of Latest Exp. Upto Spillover cost

Projects Estimated the end of in IX Plan
(Major) Cost VIII Plan
18. Rajasthan 6 240.24 127.22 113.02
19. Tamil Nadu 2 103.75 29.53 74.22
20. Tripura 3 154.00 92.96 61.04
21. Uttar Pradesh 2 54 .81 39.99 14.82
22. West Bengal 17 90.42 60.78 29.64

ToravL: 240 8283.62 4424.12 3859.50

Note: 6 Medium Projects in Gujarat have been completed during IX Plan.
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SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Sir, the hon. Member has asked about the slow progress of various irrigation projects in the State of Bihar. The hon. Member will appreciate that, irngation being a State subject, the Ministry of Water Resources at the Centre can only monitor. The implementation, execution as also the funding of the projects are being done by the State Governments. For the completion of the ongoing projects we provide Central Loan Assistance to the OState Governments, and the projects, which they want to take up, are recommended by the State Governments concerned. The hon.
Member will appreciate that we arc doing whatever 1s possibie. We can monitor the projects. But the execution and the implementation are in the hands of the States concerncd. So, I am afraid, as the

Water Resources Minister at the Centre, I cannot give any direction to the State Governments or supervise the implementation of the projects. They dccide the priorities and implement the projects as per their own decision.

SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH: What is the reason?

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Sir, the main reason is paucity of funds.
Sometimes, the State Governments take up many projects at a time.
As a result, the funds available are inadequate to complete the ongoing projects.

sit TeiE = fig: ganfa weles, g Sw fSer a” ¥ o [ a3 fer ga A yfaa o 1 6 7R ¥ ' 9 wEd € R S T | A9 R
¥ T FF WA H N Gy T S SeEr 9, 39 dE ¥ ol 8 9k 3w
T W FEE 4 9§ & am?

SHRI ARJUN SETHL: Sir, the work of implementation of the Kosi Dam Project or the Kost krrigation Project depends on both Nepal and India. The hon. Member will be glad to know that rececntly when the hon. Prime Minister of Nepal visited our country, we had discussions with the officers from the Nepal side. They had also discussions with us. What we sece is that thesc are positive developments. They intend to take up whatever the pending projects are there. I think further discussions will be held in due course of time. As far as Kosi Project is concerned, discussions will depend on how far and how best we can sort out the problems which are there between the two countries.

SHR] S.B. CHAVAN: Hon. Chairman, Sir, I have two or three questions to put. The information given by the hon. Minister is confined only the 8th Five Year Plan. Now we have completed the third year of the 9th Plan and the fourth year is running. So, the hon.

Minister should be 1n a position to give us the latest position as to how many projects are going to be completed at the end of the 9th Plan. Sir, figures of the 9th Plan are not available here. Similarly, the State-wise and project-wise figures are also not available here.
Sir, I would like to ask that in view of the Advanced Accelerated Benefits Programme, which was started in 1996-97, how many States have implemented it. I would like te know whether the Ministry of

Water Resources has made any kind of assessment with regard to those
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schemes which are 1n an advanced stage of completion and can be completed with the assistance given by the Central Government in the 9th Plan itsclf. If that be so, I would like to know the number of schemes and the namcs of the States which have asked for this kind of assistance so that some of these schemes can be completed and irrigation potential for the 9th Plan, at lcast to some extent, is achicved. Otherwise, your figure of our per cent growth will only be an imaginary figure. I do not think you are going to achicve it unless these infrastructural facilities are provided.

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Sir, in the statement itself, it has been stated that 162 major and 240 medium on-going projescts have spilled over to the 9th Five Year Plan. Sir, these projects are in different Statecs. During the 9th Plan, it 1s expected that about 109 projects are likely to be completed. Sir, we provide funds out of the Accelerated Integrated Benefits Programme to those projects which are in an advanced stage of implementation or completion. We provide Central Loan Assistance to the States. Sir, the hon. Mcmber has sought information State-wise. I have figures with me. I can share them with this august House. But it will take time. If you permit me...

MR. CHAIRMAN: You can lay it on the Table of the House.

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Sir, I will 1ay it on the Table of the House.

3t wde wde IRc@feran aanfy weKy, T Weeq 4 3t S| _d g
a1 fF 3R T3 09 T8 fGar A fag 999 § o a1 ¥ W ® g, 390
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S T 39 TS H YW AE @m wEd, 9N T # fau tdfaes IR
afafpe Smm o Hzd A afEPw F1 yauA & T ®, A R Y @ al
A1 & fon ¢ ) vy @ R o, ok @ 2 A | S WR 39 R {ER
T 22

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Sir, | have stated earlier that as far as
Bihar State is concerned we have provided Rs. 219.40 crores for 14 projects in the last four years under AIBP. So, many have been provided to the State concerned as Central Loan Assistance and 1t 1s up to the State Government to utilise the funds available at their disposal. Sir, as a Central authority we just monitor the progress of these projects and, as I have stated earlier, implementation is done by the State Government.
SHRI S.S. AHLUWALIA: What was the time-frame?

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Time-frame, as I have mentioned earlier, no doubt is there. Generally, it takes 5—10 years. Gestation period 1s 5—10 years. But that gestation period is already over. That is why we provided funds under AIBP so that the irrigation projects which arc at the advanced stage of implementation can be completed and they should be completed by the State Government.

st e 2vmge: gvnfd "eE, S| il REl Sl "R 3w e & fom
@S EQ & U8 wed € fF gg v el % fnded 3, v O %ad $9 WA
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TEFR ¥ ol § ot o ff o9 @ & fou =20 S R 2, suw =
MAGEEM A We T WIRII RO AT H fFm @
I8, 98 @? I 39 NFR F T & 99U TR W addd ¥ Ay 98«0
T GFa?

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Sir, as a Central Ministry we do convene meectings and we also discuss problems and try to sort out the oroblems. That 1s why this AIBP scheme has been initiated and launched and under this scheme we provide money for completion of these projects. The hon. Member will agree and he knows it that there 1s demarcation of responsibility between the Centre and the State in the Constitution and irrigation being a State subject i1t 1s under the cxclusive jurisdiction of the State concerned and we can only persuade them. We can act as a f{acilitator to solve the problems. We¢ cannot direct anything and we cannot impose anything on the State Governments concerned.

SHRI SANGH PRIYA GAUTAM: He is making a suggestion.

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: We can have discussions and we also do convenc mectings to sort out the problem.
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SHRI ARJUN SETHI: We have also the National Water
Resources Council. The hon. Prime Minister is the Chairman of the Council. We have, recently, held a meeting and different States were also represented in that particular meeting. We Lave tried to evolve a conscnsus on this particular subject. As you know, unless we have a conscnsus, as has been suggested by the hon. Member, it is difficult to put the projects through. We are for consensus. We are trying our best to ¢volve a consensus to complete these on-going projects but, sometimes, it takes ttme to evolve a consensus. That is why the ongoing projccts are contmuing since long, but we will try our best to solve this problem and try to persuade the States so that these projects arc completed within the time schedule so that the time and the cost overrun could be avoided.

SHRI JIBON ROY: Sir, the per-capita availability of cultivable land has gone down by more than 50 per cent since 1951. hence, the nced for taking up of new irmgation projects and their expeditious implementation. But, at the same time, updating and maintenance of the old projects are also most important. In India, the first multipurposc project was the Damodar Valley Corporation. Sir, so many dams have been constructed, both in Bihar and Bengal. Since then, ncw projects did not come up both in Bihar and Bengal and the Government has dene nothing to update or maintain this project. Sir, sand is deposited at the mouth of the canals and at the mouth of the barrages. Now, a problem with regard to drinking water has also arisen I know, he is a Minister of integrity and dedication. I pose this srobiem before him.

The sccond problem is, a multi-purpose canal, both for irrigation. and for navigational purpose, was constructed between Durgapur and Calcutta. The canal still exists. But, because of the inter-relation between the State and the Centre, the project has not fulfilled its purposc becausc the navigational facility has not been provided. If that projcct is taken up and the navigational facility is provided, the entire economic history of Eastern India will change. So, I request

12
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the Minister to kindly look into it. The Minister may not reply to it today. You simply express your goodwill and wisdom that you will look into the matter and see that the navigational facility would be provided to the canal. Thank you.

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Sir, the Damodar Valley Corporation, no doubt, comes under the responstbility of the Central Government. As supgested by the hon. Member, I will certainly look into the problems. I will, certainly, write to him that in what best way we can help in renovation and in modernising this canal system.

VEN'BLE DHAMMAVIRIYO: Sir, the hon. Minister is shirking from his responsibility. We did not expect from the hon. Minister, who is a custodian of his Ministry, this sort of answer. Sir, in Bihar, fourteen projects have been sanctioned and an estimated amount of Rs. 7,365.53 crores was sanctioned. The money spent in the Eighth Five-Year Plan was only Rs. 2,105.27 crores. What is the reason?
Why was the remaining money not released? I am asking, through vou, the Minister. The Central Government behaves in such a way that it releases money at the fag end of the financial year—either in the first week of the last month of the financial year or, sometimes, in the month of March. If the money is released at the fag end of the financial year, how could the money be utilised by the State

Government?

Secondly, the whole burden is thrown on the State Government.
The State Gvoernment has to fulfil various things relating to plans, estimation, renovation, DPR, etc. [ would like to know as to what guidelines are issued by the Central Government to complete the projects within a prescribed period, in the interest of the people of Bihar. I would like to have a reply from the hon. Minister on these things. Thank you.

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Sir, as far as Bihar is concerned, currently, 14 projects are beneficiaries of the AIBP, and Central loan assistance of Rs. 219.04 crores, as mentioned by me earlier. During the current year, the State Government has also requested, under the AIBP to provide funds so that the ongoing projects could be completed in time. The release of money depends on various factors. Unless the nodal Ministry receives the utilization certificate for the first instalment, it becomes very difficult to release the second instalment of fumds to the State Government, whether it is Bihar or any other State Government. So, in the absence of the utiliazation certificate
~ for the first instalment, the release of the second instalment gets delayed. You will agree that if a State Government wants an early release of funds, it should submit 1ts utilization certificate well 1n time. (Interruptions)

MR. CHAIRMAN: No, nothing now.

st T Y SR 99Ol TEE, T B ¥ T § T WRem
T AEE R S Y e W # Fw R AT A @t I orafy &
2R fedt wRERT @ qu B 3ES SR, g sfumew, ¥ Wigh, waEke aw e, shifes fufrdl anfe 39 i st w ik s 31 "o, J:
Yoadfg A9 F A FH B QW T W I F I N FRO I99 ¢, 3
FRO A S FESA H TEAE et ¢ a9 5 8 | 33 g e q TH
T WM A @A I G SN Ao s R A I ST e
AT S YU A 1 IEF STER W it 2, 3T @ Tea @ 99 8 I g
iy atfmee s & S 2 it A S d@ ohrar R4 eedl Yuedla Qe o
TR F0T 991 @9 © 7§ 3R "l Wt St A Ggada 9 ¥ e @
Q0 F WX U F S HRO S @ €, 9% 34 W0l @ ww ® ¥ A oREem
F YE B W E g9 W T o T 39 MR WA AnEg Wt St/ SEa
we § 6 S Ry # ft F 17 9 gEe 3k A W @R F eREen
¥ 3 Q A iy A9 F SRA fRad RS F @ BN W QuE
22

# g W St/ 3g o S SR € R SOy R W WRIE &
fou ot ¥ SRe ¥ froh sfaemel # weg @ ¥ I = K@

27

SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Sir, land acquisition, forest clearance, and clearance from the Ministry of Welfare, all these things are the responsibility of the respective Ministries. (Interruptions)
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SHRI ARJUN SETHI: Sir, the hon. Member will appreciate that as a Ministry at the Centre, we only scrutinise the technical aspects of the concerned project. The technical scrutiny of the project, submitted by a State Government, is done by the CWC, that is, the Central Water Commission. They clear it technically. Then the concerned State approaches the Ministry of Environment and Forests, and then they approach the Planning Commission for funding. These arc the processes that are generally gone through before implementation. It is also a fact that this forest clearance as well as other things likc rehabilitation and resettlements etc. arc not the responsibility of my Ministry. I am only responsible for technical clearance. The CWC clears the projects for technical viability and goes 1nto 1t as to how far they are technically viable and how far the different 1items can stand the scrutiny. As far as the other Ministries are concerned, the Ministry of water Resources has no control over them. The concerned State Governments approach the different ministries and they get the clearance. After getting the clearance, they approach the Planning Commission for funding. So, as far as the AIDP 1s concerned, ten projects in U.P. have been funded and an amount of Rs. 484 crores has been given. In the last four years, under the AIDP, we have advanced an amount of Rs. 484 crores to the State of U.P. In the coming two years of the 9th Plan, there are scven major projects and two medium projects which are likely to be completed as assessed from information available with us.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, next question.

SHRI SOLIPETA RAMACHANDRA REDDY: Sir, several times
I have requested you to allow me.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right. (Interruptions) But already, we have spent 25 minutes on one question. (Interruptions) No; no.
(Interruptions) ...25 minutes on one question. (Interruptions) No; no.
(Interruptions) 1 know you have important questions, but there are 20 other important questions with me. (Interruptions) No; no.
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